the Section 106 to allow the Council to benefit from any favourable changes in viability.

Sensitivity Analysis

7.11 The RICS Practice Statement requires that all FVAs and subsequent reviews must provide a

sensitivity analysis of the results and an accompanying explanation and interpretation in

respective calculations on viability, having regard to risks and an appropriate return(s). This is to:

Table 7-2 – AVL Appraisal – Scenario 2 (100% Private)

Financial Viability Assessment
BioPark, Broadwater Road, AL7 3TT

Planning Application Number 6/2020/3420/MAJ

46

• allow both the Applicant and decision-maker to consider how changes in inputs to a

financial appraisal affect viability, and

• understand the extent of these results, to arrive at an appropriate conclusion on the

viability of the application scheme.

7.12 This also forms part of an exercise to ‘stand back’ and apply a viability judgment to the outcome

of a report.

7.13 In this respect, we have carried out a sensitivity analysis to demonstrate the impact of variable

build costs and sales values on the scheme’s viability in a policy-compliant scenario. This is

shown in Figure 7-1 below.

S
a

le
s

 V
a
lu

e
s

Construction: Gross Cost

-10.0% -5.0% 0.00% 5.0% 10.0%

-10.0%   (£7,292,256)   (£11,112,034)   (£14,967,075)   (£18,822,116)   (£22,677,157)

-5.0%   (£4,428,347)   (£8,181,973)   (£12,009,278)   (£15,864,319)   (£19,719,360)

0.00%   (£1,599,675)   (£5,310,303)   (£9,072,908)   (£12,906,521)   (£16,761,562)

5.0%   £1,204,346   (£2,474,034)   (£6,193,914)   (£9,964,142)   (£13,803,765)

10.0%   £3,989,455   £335,182   (£3,352,233)   (£7,079,251)   (£10,857,434)

Source: AVL, 2021.

7.14 The profit levels have remained consistent at 17.5% on GDV for the market units and 6.0% for

the affordable. The cell highlighted blue shows the base scenario (i.e. without adjustments).

7.15 Unsurprisingly, with increases in sales values and decreases in construction costs, a policy-

compliant scheme begins to become viable. For example, with a 10% increase in sales values

and a decrease in construction costs by the same amount, the scheme generates a surplus of c.

£3.99m above the benchmark land value and can support the full contribution sought by Draft